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A. STATUS OF PETITIONER

Mr. Joshua Dean Scott applies for relief from confinement. He is
presently in custody pursuant to a judgment and sentence in State v. Scott,
Pierce County Superior Court No. 00-1-04425-1. On September 18, 2000,
the Pierce County Prosecutor's Office charged Scott, together with
codefendant Douglas James-Anderson, with two counts of first degree
robbery, one count of unlawful possession of a firearm, and first degree
possession of stolen property. Subsequently, the State amended the
information to include two additional counts of possession of a stolen
firearm and two additional counts of theft of a firearm. Counts 1, 2 and 5
included special weapons allegations. See Appendix 1, Amended
Information.

Scott was convicted of two counts of first degree robbery, one
count of unlawful possession of a firearm, one count of possession of
stolen property after a joint trial before the Honorable Marywave Van
Deren. Appendix 2, Verdict Forms. His trial attorney was Ann Ferrel
Steinberg.

Judge Van Deren entered an amended judgment on April 9, 2004.

Appendix 3, Judgment and Sentence. In that judgment, she applied




firearms enhancements of 60 months for the robbery count and a firearms

enhancement of 36 months for the possession of stolen property count.

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

The Amended Information alleged, as to each count, that Scott or
his accomplice was armed with a “deadly weapon.” At the close of
testimony the judge instructed the jury that the term deadly weapon
included any firearm, whether loaded or not. See Appendix 4, Jury
Instruction 22. The jury later found that, as to Counts 1, 2 and 5, Scott
was “armed with a deadly weapon at the time of the commissién” of the
offense, without specifying that the wéapon was a firearm. Appendix 3,
Verdict Forms.

At sentencing, however, the trial judge imposed the longer firearm
enhancement, rather than the shorter deadly weapon enhancement, for

each count. Appendix 2, Judgment and Sentence.

C. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF

1. Statev. Recuenco, 154 Wn.2d 156, 110 P.3d 188 (2005) requires that
the firearm enhancements imposed in this case be reversed.

In Recuenco, the Washington State Supreme Court held that where
a jury has not specifically found the defendant was armed with a firearm,

the trial judge may not impose the lengthier enhancement. This is true




even when, as here, the jury did find that the defendant was armed with a

deadly weapon.

2. Scott’s Petition is timely.

RCW 10.73.090 and .100 set forth the statutory time limits for the
filing of a personal restraint petition. Generally speaking, a personal
Vrestraint petition must be filed no later than one year after the underlying
convictions are final. RCW 10.73.100(6) allows collateral relief from
judgment even after the normal time bar has lapsed based on a "material”
changé in the law when the court or the legislature finds "sufficient
reasons” for retroactive application.

At the time that Scott was sentenced, trial judges were permitted to
impose the lengthier firearm enhancements even when juries found only
the presence of deadly weapons. See, e.g., State v. Meggyesy, 90 Wn.
App. 693, 958 P.2d 319, review denied, 136 Wn.2d 1028, 972 P.2d 465
(1998); State v. Rai, 97 Wn. App. 307, 983 P.2d 712 (1999); State v.
Olney, 97 Wn. App. 913, 987 P.2d 662 (1999). In Recuenco, the Supreme
Court stated that those cases were no longer good law. Thus, Recuenco is
a material change in the law.

Moreover, there is sufficient reason for this Court to hold that the

decision in Recuenco is retroactive. Although Recuenco is based upon the




holdings in Blakely and Apprend;’, the facts of this case make the decision
in Recuenco “substantive” rather than procedural. This makes a difference -
because in State v. Evans, 154 Wn.2d 438, 446-47, 114 P.3d 627 (2005),
the Washington State Supreme Court held that the decision in Blakely v.
Washington, 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004) was
one of criminal “procedure,” not of “substance.”

In Evans, the petitioners were sentenced based upon factors never
submitted to the trial judge for consideration. In Evans, the Petitioners
argued that the Blakely decision was substantive because it changed the
notion of what factors must be treated as elements of the crime in |
Washington. Prior to Blakely, the State was required to plead and prove to
ajury béyond areasonable doubt only those factors listed under the
statutory definition of the crime charged. Petitioners argued that Blakely
had elevated exceptional sentencing factors to elements of the crime. The
Supreme Court rejected that argument but stated:

We find petitioner’s arguments unavailing at this time. We

do not, of course, reach whether sentencing factors may be
elements in other contexts.

Evans, 154 Wn.2d at 447 n. 2.

' Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d
435 (2000).




Weapons enhancements are precisely the “context” where the
concepts in Blakely and Recuenco are “substantive” rather than
“procedural” and must be applied retroactively. RCW 9.94A.125, the
enhancement statute at issue, provides that:

In a criminal case wherein there has been a special

allegation and evidence establishing that the accused or an

accomplice was armed with a deadly weapon at the time of

the commission of the crime, the court shall make a finding
of fact of whether or not the accused or an accomplice was
armed with a *708 deadly weapon at the time of the
commission of the crime, or if a jury trial is had, the jury
shall, if it find[s] the defendant guilty, also find a special

_verdict as to whether or not the defendant or an accomplice

was armed with a deadly weapon at the time of the
commission of the crime.

Unlike other sentencing enhancements, the Washington statutes
have always required a jury determination of fact. Thus, this pérticular
enhancement has always been more akin to an element of the offense than
the exceptional sentence factors at issue in Evans. Questions relating to

“elements” are substantive, not procedural issues.

D. REQUEST FOR RELIEF

For the reasons stated above, Scott asks this Court to grant his

petition and remand for resentencing on the proper enhancements.




E. OATH OF COUNSEL

After being first duly sworn, on oath, undersigned counsel states

that I have read the record in this case, drafted the Petition and believe its

contents to be true.
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ECEIVE

’ APR 11 2006 l

CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE |50+ o WashinGTON

I hereby certify that on the dated listed below, I served by United
States Mail one copy of the foregoing personal restraint petition and
accompanying appendix on the following:

Mr. Joshua Dean Scott #788119
Stafford Creek Correction Center
191 Constantine Way
Aberdeen, Washington 98520

Pierce County Prosecutor’s Office

930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946
Tacoma, Washington 98402

JPQILA 10, 2000 CI~C\«—~1“7[N - ‘q//gw,/j

Date Christina Alburas
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIERCE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff, CAUSE NO. 00-1-04425-1
Vvs. AMENDED INFORMATION
JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT,
Defendant.
DOB: 05/24/1979 SEX: MALE RACE: WHITE

SS#: 535-84-9277 SID#: WA18835544 DOL#: UNKNOWN

CO-DEF: DOUGLAS SEAN JAMES-ANDERSON .

I, JOHN W. LADENBURG, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington, do accuse DOUGLAS SEAN JAMES-ANDERSON and JOSHUA
DEAN SCOTT of the crime of ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE, committed as follows:

That DOUGLAS SEAN JAMES-ANDERSON and JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT, acting as accomplices,

in Pierce County, on or about the 16th day of September, 2000, did unlawfully and feloniously take personal
property (other than a fircarm) belonging to another with intent to steal from the person or in the présence of
Peter Filipiuk and Barrett Thompson of Cascade Custom Jewelers, the owner thereof or a person having
dominion and control over said property, against such person's will by use or threatened use of immediate
force, violence, or fear of injury to Peter Filipiuk and Barrett Thompson, said force or fear being used to
obtain or retain possession of the property or to overcome resistance to the taking, and in the commission
thereof, or in immediate flight therefrom, the defendant or an accomplice was armed with a deadly weapon
or displayed what appeared to be a firearm or other deadly weapon, to-wit: a rifle, that be-ing a firearm as
defined in RCW 9.41.010, and invoking the provisions of RCW 9.94A.310 and adding additional time to the
presumptive sentence as provided in RCW 9.94A.370, contrary to RCW 9A.56.190 and RCW
9A.56.200(1)(a)(b) and 9A.08.020, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Washington.
COUNT II

And 1, JOHN W. LADENBURG, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid, do accuse DOUGLAS SEAN

JAMES-ANDERSON and JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT of the crime of ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE,

AMENDED INFORMATION - 1

Office of Prosecuting Attorney
930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946
Tacoma, Washington 98402-2171

Main Office: (253) 798-7400




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

a crime of the same or similar character, and/or a crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts
connected together or constituting parts of a single scheme or plan, and/or so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others,
committed as follows:

That DOUGLAS SEAN JAMES-ANDERSON and JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT, acting as accomplices,
in Pierce County, on or about the 16th day of September, 2000, did unlawfully and feloniously take personal
property (other than a firearm) belonging to another with intent to steal from the person or in the presence of
Peter Filipiuk, the owner thereof or.a person having dominion and control over said property, against such
person's will by use or threatened us\e of immediate force, violence, or fear of injury to Peter Filipiuk, said
force or fear being used to obtain or retain possession of the property or to overcome resistance to the taking,
and in the commission thereof, or in immediate flight therefrom, the defendant or an accomplice was armed
with a deadly weapon or displayed what appeared to be a firearm or other deadly weapon, to-wit: a rifle, that

being a firearm as defined in RCW 9.41.010, and invoking the provisions of RCW 9.94A.310 and adding

additional time to the presumptive sentence as provided in RCW 9.94A.370; contrary to RCW 9A.56. 190
and RCW 9A.56.200(1)(a)(b) and 9A.08.020, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Washingtén.
COUNT III
And I, JOHN W. LADENBURG, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid, do accuse DOUGLAS SEAN
JAMES-ANDERSON of the crime of UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM IN THE FIRST

DEGREE, a crime of the same or similar character, and/or a crime based on the same conduct or on a series
of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single scheme or plan, and/or so closely connected in
respect to time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the others, committed as follows:

That DOUGLAS SEAN JAMES-ANDERSON, in Pierce County, on or about the 16th day of
September, 2000, did unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly own, have in his possession, or under his
control a firearm, he having been previously convicted in the State of Washington or elsewhere of a serious

offense, to wit: burglary in the second degree, contrary to RCW 9.41.040(1)(a), and against the peace and

dignity of the State of Washington.
COUNT IV
And I, JOHN W. LADENBURG, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid, do accuse JOSHUA DEAN
SCOTT of the crime of UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM IN THE FIRST DEGREE, a crime of

AMENDED INFORMATION - 2
Office of Prosecuting Attorney
930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946
Tacoma, Washington 98402-2171
Main Office: (253) 798-7400
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the same or similar character, and/or a crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected

together or constituting parts of a single scheme or plan, and/or so closely connected in respect to time, place
and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as
follows:

That JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT, in Pierce County, on or about on or about the 16th day of September,
2000, did unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly own, have in his possession, or under his control a firearm,
he having been previously convicted in the State of Washington or elsewhere of a serious offense, to wit:

residential burglary, contrary to RCW 9.41.040(1)(a), and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Washington.
COUNT V

"~ And I, JOHN W. LADENBURG, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid, do accuse DOUGLAS SEAN
JAMES-ANDERSON and JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT of the crime of POSSESSING STOLEN PROPERTY
IN THE FIRST DEGREE, a crime of the same or similar character, and/or a crime based on the same
conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single scheme or plan, and/or so
closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one
charge from proof of the others, committed as follows:

That DOUGLAS SEAN JAMES-ANDERSON and JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT, acting as accomplices,
in Pierce County, on or about on or about the 16th day of September, 2000, did unlawfully, feloniously, and
knowingly receive, retain, possess, conceal, or dispose of stolen property other than a firearm, to-wit: a 1990
Chevrolet Blazer, of a value in excess of $1,500.00, belonging to Esperanza Mattos, with intent to
appropriate said property to the use of any person other than the true owner or person entitled thereto, that
being a firearm as defined in RCW 9.41.010, and invoking the provisions of RCW 9.94A.310 and adding
additional time to the presumptive sentence as provided in RCW 9.94A 370, contrary to RCW 9A.56.140(1)
and RCW 9A.56.150(1) and 9A.08.020, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT VI

And I, JOHN W. LADENBURG, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid, do accuse DOUGLAS SEAN

JAMES-ANDERSON and JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT of the crime of POSSESSION OF A STOLEN

FIREARM, a crime of the same or similar character, and/or a crime based on the same conduct or on a series

of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single scheme or plan, and/or so closely connected in

AMENDED INFORMATION - 3
Office of Prosecuting Attorney
930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946
Tacoma, Washington 98402-2171
Main Office: (253) 798-7400




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

respect to time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of

the others, committed as follows:

That DOUGLAS SEAN JAMES-ANDERSON and JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT, acting as accomplices,
in Pierce County, on or about on or about the 16th day of September, 2000, did unlawfully, feloniously, and
knowingly receive, retain, possess, conceal, or dispose of a stolen firearm, to-wit: a Colt AR-15 rifle,
belonging to Jeff King, with intent to appropriate to the use of any person other than the true owner or

person entitled thereto, contrary to RCW 9A.56.140(1) and RCW 9A.56.310(1) and 9A.08.020, and against

the peace and dignity of the State of Washington.
COUNT VII
And I, JOHN W. LADENBURG, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid, do accuse DOUGLAS SEAN
JAMES-ANDERSON and JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT of the crime of POSSESSION OF A STOLEN
FIREARM, a crime of the same or similar character, and/or a crime based on the same conduct or on a series
of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single scheme or plan, and/or so closely connected in
respect to time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the others, committed as follows: |
That DOUGLAS SEAN JAMES-ANDERSON and JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT, acting as accomplices,
in Pierce County, on or about on or about the 16th day of September, 2000, did unlawfully, feloniously, and
knowingly receive, retain, possess, conceal, or dispose of a stolen firearm, to-wit: a Ruger mini 14 rifle,
belonging to Jeff King, with intent to appropriate to the use of any person other than the true owner or
person entitled thereto, contrary to RCW 9A.56.140(1) and RCW 9A.56.310(1) and 9A.08.020, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Washington.
COUNT VIII
And I, JOHN W. LADENBURG, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid, do accuse DOUGLAS SEAN
JAMES-ANDERSON and JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT of the crime of THEFT OF A FIREARM, a crime of

the same or similar character, and/or a crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected
together or constituting parts of a single scheme or plan, and/or so closely connected in respect to time, place
and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as
follows:

That DOUGLAS SEAN JAMES-ANDERSON and JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT, acting as accomplices,
in Pierce County, on or about on or about the 16th day of September, 2000, did unlawfully, feloniously, and

AMENDED INFORMATION - 4

Office of Prosecuting Attorney

930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946
Tacoma, Washington 98402-2171
Main Office: (253) 798-7400
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wrongfully obtain or exert unauthorized control over a firearm, to-wit: a Colt .45 pistol, belonging to

George Bastich, with intent to deprive said owner of such property, contrary to RCW 9A.56.020 and RCW
9A.56.300(1)(a) and 9A.08.020, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Washington.
COUNT IX
And I, JOHN W. LADENBURG, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid, do accuse DOUGLAS SEAN

JAMES-ANDERSON and JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT of the crime of THEFT OF A FIREARM, a crime of
the same or similar character, and/or a crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected
together or constituting parts of a single scheme or plan, and/or so closely connected in respect to time, place
and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as
follows:

~ That DOUGLAS SEAN JAMES-ANDERSON and JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT, acting as accomplices,
in Pierce County, on or about on or about the 16th day of September, 2000, did unlawfully, feloniously, and
wrongfully obtain or exert unauthorized control over a firearm, to-wit: a Smith & Wesson .22 pistol,
belonging to George Bastich, with intent to deprive said owner of such property, contrary to RCW
9A.56.020 and RCW 9A.56.300(1)(a) and 9A.08.020, and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Washington.
DATED this 16th day of November, 2000.

PIERCE CTY SHERIFF CASE JOHN W. LADENBURG
WA02700 Prosecuting Attorney in and for said County

and State.

pgc
By /7
P..GRACE CQ VER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB#: 16717

AMENDED INFORMATION - 5
Office of Prosecuting Attorney
930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946
Tacoma, Washington 98402-2171
Main Office: (253) 798-7400
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIERCE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff,
vs.
JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT,

Defendant.

NO. 00-1-04425-1

VERDICT FORM A
Count I

We, the jury, find the defendant, Joshua Dean Scott, QA i I é L11

Guilty or Guilty) of the crime of Robbery in the First Degree as charged in Count I.

ORIGINAL

(Not

oo Fonk

PRESIDING JUROR




IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIERCE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
CAUSE NO. 00-1-04425-1
Plaintiff,
SPECIAL VERDICT FORM
VS.
JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT, -
Defendant.

We, the jury, return a special verdict by answering as follows:
Was the defendant, Joshua Dean Scott, armed with a deadly weapon at the time of the

commission of the crime in Count I?

ANSWER: %[E S (Yes or No)

Noomao Fami
A\ DA N +2\n IQ

PRESIDING JUROR




IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIERCE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff,
Vs.
JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT,

Defendant.

NO. 00-1-04425-1

VERDICT FORM A
Count II

We, the jury, find the defendant, Joshua Dean Scott, Qu i [é"{[

Guilty or Guilty) of the crime of Robbery in the First Degree as charged in Count II.

—
/\[g) Zman  fFan k

PRESIDING JUROR

FILED
DEPT. 19

b Y

FEB 05 2001

Pierce@‘y Clerk
By

DEPUTY,

IN OPEN COURT ™

Y
%

\
!



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIERCE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
CAUSE NO. 00-1-04425-1
Plaintiff,
SPECIAL VERDICT FORM
VSs.
JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT,
Defendant. )

We, the jury, return a special verdict by answering as follows:
Was the defendant, Joshua Dean Scott, armed with a deadly weapon at the time of the
commission of the crime in Count II?

- ANSWER: L/! €S (Yes or No)

T 21n IC

PRESIDING JUROR

FILED
DEPT. 19
IN OPEN COURT

FEB 05 2001

Pierce@my Clerk
By




IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIERCE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

NO. 00-1-04425-1
Vvs.
JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT, VERDICT FORM A
Count V
Defendant.
We, the jury, find the defendant, Joshua Dean Scott, @lj /g/‘/l (Not

Guilty or Guilty) of the crime of Possession of Stolen Property in the First Degree as charged in Count

V.

/léﬂmf),m ﬁmk

PRESIDING JUROR

FILED
DEPT. 19 g
IN OPEN COURT \\

FEB 05 2001

Pierce ty Clerk

By




IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIERCE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
CAUSE NO. 00-1-04425-1
Plaintiff,
SPECIAL VERDICT FORM
VS.
JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT,
Defendant.

We, the jury, return a special verdict by answering as .follows:
Was the defendant, Joshua Dean Scott, armed with a deadly weapon at the time of the

commission of the crime in Count V?

ANSWER: \/e N (Yes or No)
| J

/\,[mmaﬂ Foin l(

PRESIDING JUROR

FILED
DEPT. 19

IN OPEN COURT

FEB 05 2001

Pierc ty Clerk
N

—"DEPUTY




IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIERCE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

NO. 00-1-04425-1
vs.
JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT, VERDICT FORM A
Count IV
Defendant.
We, the jury, find the defendant, Joshua Dean Scott, é:/ ‘/ /57/ (Not

Guilty or Guilty) of the crime of Unlawful Possession of a Firearm in the First Degree as charged in

CountIV.

i

/\L(M‘anﬁ L

PRESIDING JUROR

FILED
'DEPT. 19
iIN OPEN COURT

-
g

FEB 05 2001

Plerc/(fgnty Clerk

—FBePUTY




IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIERCE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

NO. 00-1-04425-1
VSs.
JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT, VERDICT FORM A
Count VI
Defendant.
We, the jury, find the defendant, Joshua Dean Scott, @1 / L( ‘]’[ (Not

Guilty or Guilty) of the crime of Possession of a Stolen Firearm as charged in Count VI.

_Aé&/mn. ﬁlfnk

PRESIDING JUROR

FILED
DEPT. 19

IN OPEN COURT

FEB 05 2001

DEPUTY



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIERCE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff,
NO. 00-1-04425-1
Vs.
JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT, VERDICT FORM A
Count VII
Defendant.

We, the jury, find the defendant, Joshua Dean Scott, /ﬂDM / / )(‘;/

Guilty or Guilty) of the crime of Possession of a Stolen Firearm as charged in Count VII.

/lézwnﬁhl(

PRESIDING JUROR
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7
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8 SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COURTY -~
9
10 STATE OF WASHINGTON,
' Plaintiff, | CAUSE NO. 00-1-04425-1
11 .
Vs JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (J5)
Ll:Il. 12 NUNC PRO TUNC
rerr - JOSHUA DEAN SCOTT . O Prisen
13 ' Defendant. | [ ] Jail One Year or Less APR ) y 200’!
( ] Firgt-Time Offender
14 SID: WA18835544 1 { ]1Ss0sA
DOB: 05/24/1979 [ 1DOSA :
15 [ 1 Breaking The Cycle (BTC)
16 I. HEARING
7 1.1 A sentencing hearing washeld and the defendant, the defendant’s lawyer and the (deputy) prosecuting
attomey were present.
i L.ou 18

A 1I. FINDINGS
: 19 There being noreason why judgment shauld not be pronounced, the court FINDS:

20 21 CURRENT OFFENSE(S)" The defendant was found guilty ca 02/05/01
- by[ ]plea [ X]jury-verdict[ ]benchtrial of:
22 COUNT | CRIME RCW ENHANCEMENT | DATEOF INCIDENT NO.
TYPE®* CRIME
23 I ROBBERY IN THE 9.41.00 FASE 09/16/00 PCSD 00-20-0368
LLLU 54 FIRST DEGREE 9.94A.310
rpepr (AAA3) 9.944,.370
LJ 9A.56.190
15 95,56, 20(1)(2)(b)
9A.08.020
26 I ROBBERY IN THE 9.41.00 FASE 09/16/00 | PCSD 00-20-0368
FIRST DEGREE 9.94A.310
27 (AAA3) 9.94A.370
' 9A.56.190
28 9A.56.200(1)(a)(b)
9A.08.020

Office of Prosecuting Attorney

946 County-City Building

bl G o Tacoma, Washington 98402-2171
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COUNT | CRIME RCW ENHANCEMENT | DATEOF [RCIDENTNO
TYPE* CRIME
v UNLAWFUL .41.040(1)(a) 09/16/00 | PCSD 00-20-0368
POSSESSION OF A
FIREARM IN THE
FIRST DEGREE
(GGGES)
v POSSESSING 9.41.010 FASE 09/16/00 | PCSD 00-20-0368
STOLEN PROPERTY | 9.94A.310
IN THE FIRST 9.94A.370
DEGREE (BEB1) 9456 140(1)
9A.56.150(1)
9A 08,020

* (F) Firearm, (D) Other deadly weapons, (V) VUCSA ina prctfd.ed zone, (VH) Veh. Homn, See RCW 46.61.520,
(3P) Juvenile present.

a¢ charged.in the Amended Information

[X] A special verdict/finding for use of firearm was returned on Count(s) I, I, V RCW 9.94A 602, .510.

[ ] Current offenses encompassing the same ariminal conduct and counung ag one crime in debemining
the offender gcare are (RCW 9.94A_589):

[ ] Other current convictions listed under different cause numbers used in calculating the offender score
are {list offense and cause number)

22 CRIMINAL HISTORY (RCW 9944 525):
CRIME DATE CF SENTENCING DATE OF AcxlJ | TYPE
SENTENCE COURT CRIME ADULT | OF
(County & State) JOoV CRIME
1 | RESBURG 1/25/98 Pierce Cty/WA 08/13/98 A NV
[ ] The court finds that the following prior convictions are one offense for purposes of determining the
offender score (RCW 9.94A.525):
23 SENTENCING DATA:
COUNT { OFFENDER | SERIOUSNESS STANDARD RANGE PLUS TOTALSTANDARD MAXIMUM
NO. SCORE LEVEL (ot including enhascementd | ENHANCEMENTS RANGE TERM
Qncludng enhmncomentd

I S X 57-75 MOS. (FY60 MO3, 117-135 MOS. LIFE
i} 5 IX 57-75 MOS. (F)60 MOS. 117-135 MOS. LIFE
v 4 H VI 541 MOS. 35, -4/8 | NONE FH4+-MOS.3p~4/4 | 10 YRS
\'i 4 T 124-14 MOS3. (F)36 MOS. 48-50 MOS. 10 YRS.
24 [ ] EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE. Substantial and compelling reasons exist which justify an

exceptional sentence{ ] above{ ] below the standard range for Count(s) - Findings of fact and

conclusions of law are attached in Appendix 24. The Prosecuting Attomey { } did[ ] did not recommend

a similar sentence.
25 LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS. The judgment shall upon entry be coliectable by civil means,

subject to applicable exemptions set forth in Title 6, RCW. Chapter 379, Section 22, Law s of 2003.

[ ] The folfowing extrordinary circumstances exist that make restitution inappropriate (RCW 9 94A.753):
Office of Prosecuting Attorney
Q46 County, City Building

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE d3s) Tacoma, Washington 98402-2171
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- it . .
! rr-«
| 1 00-1-04425-1 f
t t
| 2 f
3
[ 1 The following extraordinary circumstances exist that make payment of nonmandatory legal financiat
4 obligations inappropriate; .
1
5 .
aLlll ,
Frrr 6 26 For violent offenses, most sericus offenses, or armed offenders recommended sentencing agreements or i
t ; plea agreements arc{ ] attached { ] as follows:
8
9 IT. JUDGMENT
10 31 The defendant is GUILTY of the Counts and Charges listed in Paragraph 2.1.
11 32 {4 The court DISMISSES Counts EZ ¥ EZZ he defendant is found NOT GUILTY of Counts
g 2l SN 4 |
Fier
13 4 “ IV. SENTENCE AND ORDER
IT IS ORDERED: '
14 '
41 Defendant shall pay to the Clerk of this Court: (Pierce County Clerk, 930 Tacoma Ave #110, Tacoma WA 93402)
151 sasscope
16 RTN/RIN 3 Restitution to:
3 Restitution to:
17 (Neme and Address--address may be withheld and provided confidentially to Clerk's Office).
Lite 49 PCV 3 500.00 Crime Vidtim assessmert
e
i DNA $_ 48%00-DNA Database Fee
19
PUR $ _M?'ert-‘kppoimed Attorney Fees and Defense Costs
20| Fre $__ JJ0 Frirninal Filing Fee
21 FCAM $ Fine
22 ‘ .
OTHER LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS (specify below)
23 | s Other Costs for:
Leel g $ Other Costs for:
nan 2 Q.
G SQ(‘Q/O__TOTAL
25 /
! [X] All payments shall be made in accordance with the policies of the clerk, commencing immediately,
26 unless the court specifically sets forth the rate herein. Not lessthun § per month
f cammencing . . RCW 9.94.760. If the court does not set the rate herein, the
27 defendant shall report to the clerk’s office within 24 hours of the entry of the judgment and sentenceto
set up a payment plan.
28 ! 42  RESTITUTION
Office of Prousecuting Attorney
LLLL 946 Coun:vx-Cl:;x Bu"g];; ,
o JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE () i el
e (FC] O!'I,V) (6” 9’2(”3) Pﬂge 3 of Telephone: (253) 798-7400
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2
[ ] The abovetotal doesnot include ail restitition which may be set by later order of the court. An agreed
' lr lr i 3 restitution order may be entered. RCW 9.94A.753, A restitution hearing:
. [ ] shall be set by the prosecutor.
[ ] is scheduled for
5 [ ] defendant waives any right to be present at any restitution hearing (defendant’s initials):
6 | [ ] RESTITUTION. Order Attached
7
4.3 COSTS OF INCARCERATION
8 [ 1In addition to other costs impogsed herein, the court finds that the defendant has or is likely to have the
LLLL means to pay the costs of incarceration, and the defendant is ordered to pay such costs at the stabutory
{ rre 9 rate. RCW 10.01.160.
! 10 44 COLLECTION COSTS
‘ The defendant shall pay the costs of services to collect unpaid legal financial obligations per contract or
11 statute. RCW 3618190, 9.94A.780 and 19.16.50C.
12 45 INTEREST , ‘
The financial obligations imposed in this judgment shall bear interest from the date of the judgment unti
13 payment in full, at the rate applicable to aivil judgments RCW 10.82.090
4.6 CQST S ON APPFAL :
’ 14 An award of costs on appeal against the defendant may be added to the total legal financial obligations.
TLLLL 15 RCW. 10.73.
rrry 4.7 [ 1HIV TESTING )
16 The Health Department or designee shall test and counsel the defendant for HIV as soon s possible and the
defendant shall fully cooperate in the testing. RCW 70.24.340.
171 48  [X] DNA TESTING
18 The defendant shall have a blood/biological sample drawn for purposes of DNA identification analysis and
the defendant shall fully cooperate in the testing. The eppropriate agency, the county or DOC, shall be
19 responsible for obtaining the sample prior to the defendant’s release from confinement RCW 43.43.754.
49  NOCONTACT (except Melissa
20 The defendant shall not have contact with ()| A (hame, DOB) including, but not
L limited to, personal, verbal, telephonic, written or contact through a third perty for (). years (not to
r : .- 21 exceed the maximum stahitory sentence).
- ~ [ ] Domestic Violence Protection Order or Antiharassment Order is filed with this Judgment and Sentence.
| % 410 OTHER:
23
24
.
| 26
: -k bl 27 i
jrnne
l 28
Office of Prosecuting Attorney
948 Pnnnt:l City Buildi g
JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE @5 Tacoma, Washiogton 98402-217}
(Fcl my) (g]9/2w3) Pa ge 4 of Telephoue: (253) 798-7400
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4.11 BOND IS HEREBY EXONERATED

4 412  CONFINEMENT OVER ONE YEAR. The defendant is sentenced as follows:

5 (a) CONFINEMENT, RCW 9.94A.589. Defendant is sentenced to the foliowing term of total |
confinement in the custody of the Department of Carrections (DOCY: ,
Plbhe

e ,57 months og Count I ]9\“‘_ months on Count . z
E _ﬁ_ months on Count _TE menths on Count

i 8
months on Count '[Z months on Count
9 A special findingfverdict having been entered as indicated in Section 2.1, the defendant is sentenced to the
10 following additional term of tatal confinement in the custody of the Department of Corrections:
1 60 maonths on Count No ] 36 months onCount¥o  V
Lril
r {l: ;1 - 12 60 months ca Count No  _IT manths an Count No
13 : menths on Count No months on Count No
14 ' Sentence enhancements in Counts _I, II & V shall nn
[]eonaurrent  [X] consecutiveto each other.
15 Sentence enhancernents in Counts I, II & V shall be served
[X] flat time [ 1 subject to earned good time aredit
16 “
17
LLLL 4o
TErT Actual number of months of total confinement ordered is: & L > r H Z !;
19 ﬂ (Add mendatory firearm and deadly weapons enhancernent time to run conseautively to other counts, see
l Section 2.3, Sentencing Data, above),
‘ 20 CONSECUTIVE/CONCURRENT SENTENCES. RCW 9.4A.589. All counts shall be served
cancurrently, except foe the portion of those counts for which there is a special finding of a firearm or other [
21 deadly weapon es st {orth above at Section 2.3, and excep! for the following counts which shall be served
consecitively: !
22 |
23 | The sentence herein shall run consecutively to all felony sentences in other cause numbers prior to the
_— cornmission of the arime(s) being sentenced.
Shme 24
25 Confinement shall commence immediately unless otherwise set forth here:
26

() The defendant shall receive aredit for time served prior Lo sentencing if that confinement was solely
27 under this cause number. RCW 9.94A.505. Thetime served shall be computed by the j a il un!essth C.O
aredit for time served prier to sentencing is specifically set forth by the court: GS /@/

t

28

Office of Prosecuting Attorney

946 County-City Bullding

Lo MENT AND Tacoms, Washington 98402.2171
JUD3J SENTENCE 1€5) Telephone: (253) 798-7400
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[ ] COMMUNITY PLACEMENT (pre 7/1/C0 offenses) is ordered as follows:

Count for months;,

Count for morths,

Count for months;
D( COMMUNITY CUSTODY is ordered as Follows:

Count ! for a range from: / g to 36 Manths;
—_— /
Count JE‘ for a range From: _ Z_@ to 3 ‘Q)_ Meanths,

Count for a range from: to Manths,

or for the period of carned release awerded pursuant to RCW 9.94A.728(1) and (2), whichever islonger,
and gtandard mandatory conditions are ardered. [See RCW 9.94A F'or community placemet offenses -«
sericus violent offense, second degree assault, any arime against a person with a deadly weapon finding,
Chapter 69.50 or 69.52 RCW offense. Community custody follows a term for a sex offenge -- RCW 9.94A.
Use paragraph 4.7 to impose community custody following work ethic camp.]

While on community placement or community custody, the defendant shall: (1) report to and be avsilable
for cuntact with the assigned commnunity corrections of ficer as directed; (2) work at DOC-approved
education, employment and/or community service, (3) not consume controlled substances except pursuant
to lawfully issued prescriptions; (4) not unlawfully possess controlled substances while in community
awtody, (5) pay supervision fees as deterrnined by DOC, and (6) perform affirmative acts necessary to
monitor compliance with the orders of the court asrequired by DOC. The residence location and living
arrangements are subject to the priar approval of DOC while in community placement ¢r community
custody. Community custody for sex offenders may be extended for up tothe statutary maximum term of
the sentence Violation of cammunity custedy imposed for a sex offenge may result in additional
confinement.

{)(‘rhe defendant shall not consume any aleohol.,
[) Defendant shall have no contact with: _{ 4 ) lﬂ&s AQM[I‘ ) (m S )
X} Defendant shall remain | ] within [ ] outside of a specified geographicsl boundary, to wit: CCO)

{3 The defendart shall participate in the following crime-related treatment or counseling services: [ O{ CC O
Dd’l'he defendant ehall undergo an evaluation for treatment for [ ] domestic violence [ ] substance abuse

W mental health [ ] anger managemernt and fully comply with all recommended trestment. %‘ ao

N The defendant shall comply with the following crime-related prohibitions:

Other conditions may be imposed by the court or DOC during community custody, or are set forthhere:

{ ] WORK ETBIC CAMP. RCW 9.94A.690, RCW 72.09.410. The court finds that the defendant is
eligible and is likely to qualify far werk ethic camp and the court recommends that the defendant serve the
sentence at a work ethic camp. Upon completion of wark ethic camp, the defendant shall be released on
community custody for any remaining time of total confinement, subject to the conditions below. Violation

th o ) .
of the conditions of cammunity custody may result in a return to total confinement for the balan (%cc:f; }h‘,gmu ting Attaraey

946 County-Clty Building

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (JS)
(Felony) (6/19/2003) Page 6 of

‘Tacoma, Washington 98402-2171
Telephone: (253) 798-7400
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defendant’s remaining time of total confinement. The conditions of community rustody are stated above in
Sectica 4.6

OFF LIMITS ORDER (known drug trafficker) RCW 10.66.020. The following areas are off limits to the
defendant while undea the supervision of the County Jail or Department of Corrections:

V. NOTICES AND SIGNATURES

COLLATERAL ATTACK ON JUDGMENT. Any petition or motion for collateral attack on this
Judginent and Senterice, including but not limited to any personal redraint petition, state habeas corpus
petition, motion to vacate judgmernt, motion to withdraw guilty plea, motion for new trial or motion to
arrest judgment, must be filed within one year of the final judgment in this matter, except as provided for in
RCW 10.73,100. RCW 10.73.090.

LENGTH OF SUPERVISION. For an offense communitted priae to July 1, 2000, the defendant shall
remain under the court's jurisdiction and the supervision of the Department of Carrections for 2 paiod up to

-10 years fram the date of sentence or release fram confinement, whichever is longer, to assure payment of

all legal financial obligations unless the court exdendsthe eriminal judgment an additional 10 years. For an
offense cammitted an or after July 1, 2000, the court shall retain jurisdiction over the offender, for the
purpese of the offender’ s compliance with payment of the legal financial obligations, until the obligation is
completely satisfied, regardless of the statutery maximum for the critme. RCW 9.94A 760 and RCW
9.94A. 505,

NOTICE OF INCOME-WITHHOLDING ACTION. If the court hagnot ordered an immediate notice
of payroll deduction in Section 4.1, you are netified that the Department of Corrections may issue a notice
of payroll deduction without notice to you if you are mare than 30 days past due in manthly payments in an
amaount equal to or greater than the amount payable for one month. RCW 9.94A.7602. Other income-
withholding action under RCW 9. 94A miay betaken without further nctice. RCW 9 M4A. 7602

CRIMINAL ENFORCEMENT AND CIVIL COLLECTION. Any violation of this Judgment and
Sentence is punishable by up to 60 days of confinement per violation. Per section 2.5 of this docurnent,
legal financial obligations are collectibie by civil means. RCW 9.94A.634.

FIREARMS. Y oumust immediately surrender any concealed pistol license and you may not own, use or
posscss any firearm unless your right to do so isrestored by a court of record. (The court clerk shall
forward a copy of the defendant's driver's license, identicard, or comparable identification to the
Department of Licensing along with the date of conviction or commitment.) RCW 9.41.040, 9.41,047.

SEX AND KIDNA PPING OFFENDER REGISTRATION. RCW 9A 44.130, 10.01.200. N/A

OTHER:

fea38

Office of Prosecuting Attorney

346 County-City Building

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (3S)
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Telephone: (253) 798-7400




ot

HRH

Llbu
rernp

Frree
rees

Lt
rree

vbtl
rrid

10

11

12

13

14

16

17

18

19

20

22

24

25

26

28

I

|

&I TUNC.

238 4-/13,2884 @8831

00-1-04425-1

DONE in Open Court and in the pregence of the defendant this date: @{/ / q[/ J 4'/ . NUNC PRO

agfig/Atiorney
Print name: /

wsp#_[(27(7
Q o DT

Defendant
%nt name; QM—D S@Z J

Office of Prosecuting Aftorney
946 County-City, Building
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CERTIFICATE OF CLERK
CAUSE NUMRER of thig cage: 00-1-04425-1

I, KEVIN STOCK Clerk of this Court, certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Judgment and
Sentence in the above-entitled action now on record in this office.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the said Supérior Court affixed this date:

Clerk of said County and State, by: , Deputy Clerk

Office of Prosecuting Attorney

248 County:City Building

JUDGMENT AND SENT, Tacoma, Washington 98402-2171
§ ENCE (JS} Telephaae: (253) 798-7400

(Felony) (6/19/2003) Page 9 of
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Regarding the foregoing advice of ray “Right to Appeal®™:

L 1 understand these rights, end

2 I waive formal reading of these rights, and

3 T acknowledge receipt of a true capy of these rights,

DATE: 7/7{/0 4’/ DEFENDANT: Q-—»——\b St T/ )
L4 L4 \/_

DEFENDANT’S ATTORNEY:

DATE: __ L{/ 4// & JUDGE:

Office of Prosecuting Attorney
946 County-City Building
ADVICE OF RIQHT Thcoms, Washington 98402-2171
Telephone: (253) 798-7400

TO APPEAL -2
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2
, i
‘”E 3 IDENTIFICATION OF DEFENDANT
, 4 SIDNo. WA18835544 Date of Birth  05/24/1979
» s (1f no 1D take fingerprint card foc State Patrol)
|
I . FBINo.  &645R&FBS Local IDNo. UNKNOWN
6
PCNNa. UNKNOWN COther
7
Alias name, SSN, DOB:
8
Lot Race: Ethniclty; Sex:
. . “9 {1 Asian/Pacific [l Blad/African- [X] Ceucasion []  Hispanic [X] Male
Fran _ Islander American
10 {1 NativeAmerican []  Other: : [X] Non- []  Pemale
1 Hispanic
FINGERPRINTS
12 Left four fingers taken simultaneously Left Thumb
| 13
f 14
LLLL
l rresy 15
! 16 H
[ 17
| 18 Right Thumb”
|
i 19
l 20
[LLLL ‘
l rrrr 2
| 22
l
i 23 52
’ 24 Jvrt or her Fingerprints and
| 25 Ay Dated: y’ ?’é}/
AN 4 ||  DEFENDANTS SIGNATURE: QX NS
| el DEFENDANT’S ADDRESS: Qo) S. et <T. PonepAuuA  wA, 98023
l reer 27
l 28 4
] Office of Prosecuting Attorney
| 244 CountyCity-Building
JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (JS) Thcoma, Washiagton 98402-2171
Telephooe: (253} 798-7400
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